MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

newspapers published in the county where the association's principal office is located and a copy of said notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place in each of the offices of the associations so affected. Any member not present at the meeting in person shall be regarded as having voted for the intended action and shall be counted as being among the required 2/3 affirmative vote, provided notice of this fact shall be contained in the notices required herein. In all cases, the corporate continuity of the resulting corporation shall possess the same incidents as that of an association which has converted in accordance with this section including, but not limited to, the liability for all obligations of the association or associations existing prior to such conversion. A copy of the results certified by a majority of the board of directors of each affected association shall be filed with the commissioner.

If the resulting association is a state association, the merging federal association shall also comply with all procedures required by the Federal Home Loan Bank Board.

Sec. 15. R. S., T. 9, § 2036, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2036 to read as follows:

§ 2036. Optional bylaw provision

An association may provide in its bylaws that in the event of voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the association or in the event of any other situation in which the priority of savings accounts or deposits is in controversy, all savings accounts and deposits shall to the extent of their withdrawal value, have the same priority as the claims of general creditors of the association not having priority, other than any priority arising or resulting from consensual subordination, over other general creditors of the association and in addition, savings accounts and deposits shall have the right to share in the remaining assets of the association.

' Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 443

AN ACT to Provide for Coastal Island Trusts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, c. 204-A, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 204-A, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 204-A

COASTAL ISLAND TRUSTS

§ 641. Findings and purpose

The coastal islands of the State of Maine are a unique resource, not duplicated anywhere in the world, which offer recreational, commercial, cultural, scientific, historic and educational potential and values to all citizens.

In this time of accelerating pressures on the individual and on society as a whole, in this time of tension, rapid urbanization and environmental degradation through the country, the islands of Maine, rather than being important for exploration and defense, as they have been traditionally, are now important as places of controlled commercial development and as places of sanctuary for recreation and self-renewal. These same ills of accelerating pressures, times of tension, rapid urbanization and environmental degradation which beset the country are threatening to reach and destroy this fragile resource of the coastal islands of Maine, a resource so vulnerable to both the destructive forces of nature and to the inconsiderate actions of man.

The Legislature finds that the coastal islands of Maine are a great and unique resource which will become of even greater importance to the needs of the citizens of Maine and the citizens of our east-coast neighbors and the citizens of all states; that modern man's penchant for uncontrolled development threatens the coastal islands of Maine; that it is of special and utmost importance for us to take steps to insure that these coastal islands of Maine will be developed and used in a manner consistent with the public's health, safety and general welfare, particularly in a manner consistent with the maintenance of the coastal island environment so as to best serve the needs of all citizens for controlled commercial development, recreation, relaxation and self-renewal.

The purpose of this chapter is to provide a means whereby state and local officials together with federal officials, when appropriate, may take action to protect and manage coastal islands or groups of coastal islands of the State of Maine in such a manner as will best serve the needs of all citizens for controlled commercial development and sanctuaries of recreation, relaxation and self-renewal and in a manner consistent with the maintenance and improvement of the coastal island environment.

- § 642. Coastal island trusts and coastal island trust commissions
 - 1. Coastal island trusts:
 - A. From time to time as it deems necessary, the Legislature may designate certain coastal islands or groups of coastal islands for inclusion in coastal island trusts.
 - 2. Coastal island trust commissions:
 - A. From time to time as the Legislature designates certain coastal islands or groups of islands for inclusion in coastal island trusts, it shall establish coastal island trust commissions.
- § 643. Membership, term and reimbursement for expenses
- 1. Membership. Membership in coastal island trust commissions, hereinafter in this chapter called the commission, shall include the following:
 - A. A member appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Executive Council;

- B. Members from each municipality in which the coastal island or islands included in the trust are located, to be apportioned, by the Legislature, on the basis of the resident population of the said island or islands, each such member to be appointed from among the residents of the said island or islands, by the municipality having jurisdiction over said island or islands.
- C. Members from each municipality in which the coastal island or islands included in the trust are located, to be apportioned, by the Legislature, on the basis of the total acreage of the said island or islands, each such member to be appointed by the municipality having jurisdiction over said island or islands.
- D. A member appointed by the Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, hereafter in this chapter called the secretary, at such time as the secretary is authorized by the Congress to do so.
- 2. Term. Members of the commission shall serve for 6-year terms except the member appointed by the secretary shall serve at his pleasure. Vacancies on the commission shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointment and for the balance of the unexpired term.
- 3. Reimbursement for expenses. The commission members, while engaged in the performance of official duties, shall receive reimbursement for any necessary traveling and subsistence expenses incurred thereby to the extent funds are available but shall receive no other compensation.

§ 644. Duties and powers

- 1. Duties. The duties of the commission shall be:
- A. To develop and maintain a comprehensive plan to preserve, restore, utilize and develop the commercial, natural, scenic, historic and recreational values of the coastal island or islands of each coastal island trust established. Each such plan shall:
 - (1) Set forth the needs of the public for enjoyment of such values and set forth the availability of resources to meet such needs;
 - (2) Identify critical natural, scenic, historic, recreational and commercial problems and recommend desirable remedial actions to be taken by the Federal, State, county and local gevernments involved and by private interests:
 - (3) Be in accord with the comprehensive state-wide outdoor recreation plan submitted by the State of Maine pursuant to the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965 (78 Stat. 897), as amended,
 - (a) To formulate uniform and coordinated policies for implementation of the plan by the Federal, State, county and local governments involved and by private interests;

- (b) To encourage the State, county and local governments involved to adopt and enforce adequate master plans and zoning ordinances which will promote the use and development of privately owned lands within the coastal island trusts in a manner consistent with the commission's plan, and
- (c) To issue guidelines prescribing standards for such plans and ordinances, and provide technical assistance in obtaining their adoption.

Before the adoption of any plans, revisions thereto, guidelines, standards of regulations, the commission shall hold a public hearing thereon.

- 2. Powers. The commission shall have the power:
- A. To provide for its own organization and procedures and to adopt rules and regulations governing its meetings and transactions except that a majority vote of its total membership shall be required in every action taken by the commission;
- B. To enter into contracts or agreements with any person or legal or governmental entity necessary to carry out the duties and powers of the commission:
- C. To sue or be sued;
- D. To grant concessions, if deemed desirable;
- E. To appoint its own employees and to fix the terms and conditions of their employment and compensation;
- F. To purchase, lease, accept and otherwise acquire, to hold, use and manage, to sell, assign, give, transfer and otherwise dispose of donations, services, grants, property, real, personal or mixed, tangible or intangible and interests therein from or to any person or legal or governmental entity;
- G. To issue and enforce such rules and regulations as it deems necessary to regulate the use of any property under its jurisdiction in order to carry out its duties, contracts and agreements;
- H. To adopt such rules of procedure as it deems desirable to enable it to perform its duties, contracts and agreements.

In addition, if the State of Maine or any of its political subdivisions has failed, at any time after the expiration of 2 years from the date of the commission's adoption of a plan or revisions thereto, to adopt and enforce master plans and zoning ordinances consistent with the commission's plan, or acquire any privately owned property or interests therein recommended for acquisition by such governments in the commission's plan, the commission is empowered to adopt and enforce such plans and regulations necessary to carry out the commission's plan, and acquire such property or interests therein by donation or negotiated purchase necessary to carry out the commission's plan.

§ 645. Tax exemption

The commission and any income or property received or owned by it, and all transactions relative to such income or property, shall be exempt from all state and local taxation with respect thereto.

§ 646. Relation to other laws

Nothing contained in this chapter shall be deemed to exempt any person from complying with any state or federal law or any rule or regulation of any state or federal agency.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 444

AN ACT Relating to Nonprofit Hospital or Medical Service Organizations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 24, § 2301, repealed and replaced. Section 2301 of Title 24 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 419 of the public laws of 1969, and as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2301. Purposes

Any corporation organized under special Act of the Legislature or under Title 13, chapter 81 for the following purposes may be authorized by the commissioner on the terms and conditions provided for in this chapter; except that where such corporation was heretofore organized by special Act of the Legislature, this chapter shall not apply where inconsistent with such Act as heretofore amended:

- 1. Nonprofit hospital service plans. To establish, maintain and operate nonprofit hospital service plans, whereby hospital care may be provided by hospitals or groups of hospitals with which such corporation has a contract for such purpose, to such persons or groups of persons as become subscribers to said plan under a contract which entitles each subscriber to certain hospital care, and the hospital or hospitals so contracting with such corporation shall be governed by this chapter and by such provisions of Title 24-A as shall become applicable as provided in this chapter.
- 2. Nonprofit medical service plans. To establish, maintain and operate nonprofit medical service plans, whereby medical or surgical service is provided to such persons or groups of persons as shall become subscribers to such plan under contracts with such corporation, either in the capacity of principal or agent of other nonprofit medical service corporations, or insurance companies authorized to do business in this State, and the physician or physicians so contracting with such corporation, shall be governed by this chapter and by such provisions of Title 24-A as shall become applicable as provided in this chapter.